

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 121

CANBERRA, WEDNESDAY, 30 DECEMBER

1970

CUSTOMS ACT 1901-1968

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

NOTICE No. 11 (1970)

IN pursuance of section 273EA, of the Customs Act 1901-1968, I, DONALD LESLIE CHIPP, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one.

If, in this Notice, the letter "(L)" is specified in relation to a rate of duty-

- (a) that rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-three, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-quarter;
- (b) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-half;
- (c) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-seven, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by three-quarters; and
- (d) there shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine, be deemed to be substituted for the first-mentioned rate of duty the word "Free".

THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

- 1. After note 10 to Chapter 84 insert the following note:-
 - "11. In sub-items 84.22.1 and 84.23.1 "self propelling bases or units" means goods that—
 - (a) in the opinion of the Minister, are derivatives of tractors of a kind to which sub-item 87.01.2, 87.01.3 or 87.01.9 applies; and
 - (b) in respect of bases or units-
 - (i) to which sub-item 84.22.1 applies, are for use in the manufacture of goods of a kind falling within item 84.22; or
 - (ii) to which sub-item 84.23.1 applies, are for use in the manufacture of goods of a kind falling within item 84.23.".
- 2. After note 4 to Chapter 85 insert the following note:-
 - "5. In sub-paragraph 85.09.991 "spot lamps" do not include lamps used solely or principally as driving, fog or reversing lights for motor vehicles".

AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966–1970 Omit—

"55.09.39 ... | ",

user t—

" 55.09.39

Percale sheeting, that is to say, sheeting of a construction such that the sum of the number of ends (warp) per inch and the number of picks (weft) per inch is 150 or exceeds 150, when weighing less than 3½ ounces per square yard and for use in the making up of bed sheets, pillow cases or bolster cases".

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

1. After—
"sub-item 58.02.4 ...

insert— 58.02.4 "sub-item 59.04.2

Goods as follows:

(a) of cotton

(b) man-made fibre tyre cord as used in the manufacture of pneumatic rubber tyres ".

26092/70-PRICE 5c (plus postage)

THE SCHEDULE—continued

•	_	• .	
,	()n	11t—	

2. Omit— "sub-item 59.04.3

.. Tyre cord as used in the manufacture of pneumatic rubber tyres".

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1970

1	Omit item	92n	incart	tha	following	itame:

" 83в	09.10.29	Ginger, ground, not put up for retail sale	Free
83F	09.10.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free ".

2. Omit item 162B, insert the following item:—

" 162в 20.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	(L): 24%, or, if lower,
I	column 2 of this item applies	\$0.18 per gal ".

3. Omit items 168 to 173 (inclusive), insert the following items:—
"168 | 20.02.51 | Goods to which the tariff classification

" 168	20.02.51	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
168A	20.02.52	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
168в	20.02.53	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
168c	20.02.59	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
168D	20.02.61	Olives and capers	Free
168E	20.02.61	Potatoes and baked beans	30%
168ғ	20.02.61	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 24%, or, if lower, \$0.075 per doz packs
169	20.02.62	Olives and capers	Free
169a	20.02.62	Potatoes and baked beans	30%
169в	20.02.62	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 24%, or, if lower, \$0.15 per doz packs
170	20.02.63	Olives and capers	Free
170a	20.02.63	Potatoes and baked beans	30%
170в	20.02.63	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 24%, or, if lower, \$0.30 per doz packs
171	20.02.64	Olives and capers	Free
171A	20.02.64	Potatoes and baked beans	30%
171в	20.02.64	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 24%, or, if lower, \$0.60 per doz packs
172	20.02.69	Olives and capers	Free
172a	20.02.69	Potatoes and baked beans	30%
172в	20.02.69	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 24%, or, if lower, \$0.18 per gal
173	20.02.911	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	22½%
173a	20.02.919	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(L): 10%
173в	20.02.99	Goods other than potatoes	Free ".

THE SCHEDULE-continued

- 4. After item 692E insert the following item:-
 - "692r | 44.28.9 | Burial and cremation caskets, unassembled .. | (L): 16%".
- 5. Omit item 903.
- 6. Omit item 10790, insert the following items:

Omnt Itom	. ro.sq, impert	the following rems.	
" 1079q	73.15.3	Sheets and plates having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, coated or clad, perforated but not further worked	(L): 20%
1079qa	73.15.3	Sheets and plates not being goods falling within a	27½%".

7 Omit item 1080N insert the following item:

Onnt nem	1000N, msert	the following item:—	
" 1080ท	73.15.91	Sheets and plates, of silicon steel, coated, as follows: Free ".	
		(a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch	
		(b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch,	
		coated (other than with bitumen), but not	
1		further worked	
		(c) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, per-	
1		forated but not further worked	

8. Omit item 10800, insert the following items:

" 1080q	73.15.91	Sheets and plates having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, coated or clad, perforated but not further worked, not being goods falling within a preceding item	(L): 20%
1080qa	73.15.91	Sheets and plates as follows:— (a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, clad or coated (other than with bitumen), but not further worked not being goods falling within a preceding item	(I): 22% ".

9. Omit item 10811, insert the following items:-

" 1081 ₁	73.15.99	Sheets and plates having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, coated or clad, perforated but not further worked
1081ja	73.15.99	Sheets and plates as follows:— (a) Having a thickness greater than 0.187 inch (b) Having a thickness less than 0.118 inch, plated, clad or coated (other than with bitumen in the case of alloy steels), but not further worked not being goods falling within a preceding item

To and including 31 December 1972—3 $\frac{3}{4}\%$; From and including 1 January 1973-Free

(I): 22 % ".

Dated this twenty-first day of December 1970.

D. L. CHIPP Minister of State for Customs and Excise

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

Customs Tariff (Dumping and Subsidies) Act 1961-1965

NOTIFICATION FOR GENERAL INFORMATION

IT is notified for general information that inquiries are being made with a view to determining whether the commodity specified hereunder has been, is being or may be exported to Australia under conditions which may warrant action under the provisions of the Customs Tariff (Dumping and Subsidies) Act 1961-1965.

Acoustic boards (including tiles and panels), irrespective of size or edge treatment, being boards composed of wood fibre, mineral wool, or glass wool.

Dated this sixteenth day of December 1970.

D. L. CHIPP

Minister of State for Customs and Excise

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

Customs Tariff (Dumping and Subsidies) Act 1961-1965 NOTICE UNDER SECTION 7

IN pursuance of Section 7 of the Customs Tariff (Dumping and Subsidies) Act 1961-1965, I, Donald Leslie Chipp, Minister for Customs and Excise, hereby notify that after inquiry and report by the Tariff Board, I am satisfied that the undermentioned goods have been sold to an importer in Australia at an export price which is less than the normal value of the goods so exported, and that injury is thereby being caused to an Australian industry producing or manufacturing like or directly competitive goods:

Pyjama girdling and girdles to which a tariff classification in item 58.05, 58.07, 59.04, 59.06, 60.01, 60.05 and 61.11 in Part I. of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff 1966-1970 applies.

2. This Notice may be cited as Dumping and Subsidies Act Notice No. 108 and shall have effect or shall be deemed to have had effect in relation to all such goods exported on and after 16 February 1970.

Dated this fifteenth day of December 1970.

D. L. CHIPP

Minister of State for Customs and Excise

	·	
	*	